
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Keighley Area Committee to 
be held on Thursday, 19 October 2023 at 6.00 pm in 
Keighley Young People's Centre, Parkwood Street, 
Keighley 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

GREEN 

Firth 
M Hussain 
Lintern 
Zaman 
 

Brown 
Loy 
P Clarke 
Glentworth 
 

Whitaker 

 
Alternates: 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

GREEN INDEPENDENT 

Robinson 
Godwin 
Slater 

Nunns 
Poulsen 
Herd 

Russell Nazam 

 
Notes: 
 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution. 
From:      To: 
Asif ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Jane Lythgow 
Phone: 07970 411623 
E-Mail: jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 2 

 
  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)  

 
The Director of Legal and Governance will report the names of 
alternate Members who are attending the meeting i
[...]
ust disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
  

3.   MINUTES  
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2023 be signed as 
a correct record (previously circulated). 
  

(Jane Lythgow – 01274 432270) 
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Jane Lythgow – 01274 432270) 
 

 

 
5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   



 4 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter that is 
the responsibility of the Committee.   
  
Questions must be received in writing by the Director of Legal and 
Governance in Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-
day on 17 October 2023.  
  

(Jane Lythgow – 01274 432270) 
  
  

B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  
6.   KEIGHLEY DRAFT DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK  

 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place, (Document “E”) sets out 
the background and purpose of the Keighley Development 
Framework.  It outlines the approach being taken to public engagement 
on the draft report and considers the opportunities for member 
involvement.  
  
The views of Members on the Draft Development Framework are 
requested. 
  

(Sarah Carling / Will Ridley-Ellis – 07816351362 / 07582101342) 
 

1 - 54 

 
7.   YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE - KEIGHLEY  

 
The Strategic Director, Place, will present a report, Document “F” 
which provides an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in 
the Keighley constituency in the past 12 months 2022/23. 
 
Recommended  
 

1. That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the 
Keighley constituency as detailed in Document “F” be 
welcomed. 

 
2. That the Keighley Area Coordinator and Advanced 

Practitioner be requested to explore how Councillors could 
hear the voices of young people more effectively, both as 
an Area Committee and as Ward Councillors. 

 
3. That the Advanced Practitioner be requested to invite the 

Keighley Youth Offer Group to present a report outlining 
the youth voice developmental framework and their current 
priorities for young people. 

 
4. That the Advanced Practitioner be requested to organise 

55 - 74 



 5 

training for Councillors around youth voice and influence 
and then invite councillors to meet annually with young 
people to assess the impact and outcomes of this work. 

 
5. That the Keighley Area Coordinator and Advanced 

Practitioner be requested to involve young people in the 
discussion of grant funding that is administered by the 
Area Co-ordinator’s Office and is allocated to activities 
intended for the benefit of young people, for example, 
Community Chest grants.  

 
(Abina Dorgan – 01535 618191) 

 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
Keighley Area Committee to be held on 19 October 2023 

E 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Keighley Draft Development Framework 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report sets out the background and purpose of the Keighley Development 
Framework.  It outlines the approach being taken to public engagement on the draft 
report and considers the opportunities for member involvement.  
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
There are no disproportionate impacts from the Draft Development Framework itself.  
Whilst the public engagement is aimed largely at businesses, landowners, potential 
investors and community organisations it is not to the exclusion of residents, and we have 
designed the engagement materials on-line to be accessible ensuring appropriate Alt Text 
(alternative text for partially sighted people) is provided on the images and maps used.  
We will also engage directly with the Mobility Planning Group, and as part of Social Value 
CBRE have reached out to Keighley College in relation to engaging directly with young 
people within Keighley.  Use of the Council’s Let’s Talk platform will capture and monitor 
feedback from people with different protected characteristics, and these insights will help 
shape further refinements of the framework.  More detailed Equality Impact Assessments 
would be carried out as and when specific interventions are able to be taken forwards. 
 
 
 

 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact: Sarah Carling/Will Ridley-Ellis  
Phone: 0781 635 1362/07582 101342 
E-mail: sarah.carling@bradford.gov.uk/will.ridley-
ellis@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Environment 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 

 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1. This report sets out the background and purpose of the Keighley Development 
Framework.  It outlines the approach being taken to public engagement on the draft 
report and considers the opportunities for member involvement. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. Contracts were awarded to WSP and CBRE to undertake Development Frameworks 

covering the district in August 2022 following a competitive tender.  The work was split 
into three lots as follows: 

 
Lot 1: Covering Bradford South, East and West.  Awarded to WSP. 
Lot 2: Town centric covering Keighley Constituency.  Awarded to CBRE. 
Lot 3: Town centric covering Shipley Constituency.  Awarded to CBRE. 
 

2.2. The purpose of the Development Frameworks is to guide the future regeneration and 
development of the city and towns.  Building on the success of the Towns Fund, the 
Draft Development Frameworks look beyond our existing projects and City of Culture 
2025. They set out an overarching vision, objectives and potential interventions for the 
regeneration looking at the next 15-20 years.  As a component of Bradford's Economic 
Growth Plan, the role of the Development Frameworks is to act as a guide for 
development, as well as encourage and attract new investment into the area.  They sit 
alongside and align with the Local Plan as our statutory planning framework.  Through 
close stakeholder engagement the aim is to ensure the Keighley framework aligns with 
a future Neighbourhood Development Plan for Keighley. 
 

2.3. The frameworks are not a funded programme of activity, and we should not expect all 
the propositions within the framework to be achieved.  A key aim of the frameworks is 
to ensure we are in a good position to take advantage of future funding opportunities 
as and when they become available. 
 

2.4. The work is being undertaken in broad stages as follows: 
 
Stage 1 (Autumn 2022): Initial data gathering, analysis and work scoping 
Stage 2 (Winter/Spring 2023): Visioning and targeted stakeholder engagement 
Stage 2b (Summer 2023): Working behind the scenes to draft the framework 
Stage 3 (Autumn 2023): Wider public engagement on recommended interventions 
and specific proposals 
Stage 4 (Winter 2023): Finalising the Development Framework 
 

2.5. The following sections relate specifically to the Lot 2 work (Keighley). 
 

2.6. The Stage 2 stakeholder engagement focussed on visioning and creating a place 
narr
[...]
 local businesses to take part would be 
gratefully received. 

 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1. Draft Development Frameworks for the city of Bradford, Shipley and Bingley are 

also being taken to public engagement alongside the Keighley framework. 
 
Development Framework for Bradford | Let's Talk Bradford District 
Development Framework for Shipley | Let's Talk Bradford District 
Development Framework for Bingley | Let's Talk Bradford District 
 

3.2. On the 1 October 2023 the Government published their ‘Long-term plan for towns’ 
which require named town boards (including Keighley) to develop their own long-
term plan for their town, with funding over 10 years and aligned to the issues that 
research shows people want the most.  The Keighley Development Framework will 
put the town in a good position to establish priorities for that plan. 

 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1. The Development Frameworks are not a funded programme of activity.  They should 

assist the Council to bid for future funds as opportunities arise but this may involve 
some degree of match funding.  Their overall purpose is to encourage economic 
growth which should over the long term have a positive effect on the council’s 

Page 3

https://letstalk.bradford.gov.uk/development-framework-for-keighley
https://letstalk.bradford.gov.uk/development-framework-for-keighley
https://letstalk.bradford.gov.uk/development-framework-for-bradford
https://letstalk.bradford.gov.uk/development-framework-for-shipley
https://letstalk.bradford.gov.uk/development-framework-for-bingley


 

 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

resources.   
 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
 It is important that members recognise the Development Frameworks are not a 

funded programme of activity.  Their purpose is to put the Council in a good position 
for future funding bids and to showcase Keighley to future investors to generate 
investment confidence.  Public expectation on delivery will need to be managed 
[...]
 
However access to the playing fields is via a 
poor quality entrance on Marland Road, which 
is very car dominated with no pedestrian and 
cycling facilities and a number of barriers.  This 
creates an unwelcoming environment for those 
travelling on foot or by bike.  Pedestrian and 
cycling links into Marley Playing Fields will be 
improved to encourage active travel. 

The Worth Way is an 11-mile circular walking 
route which starts in Keighley and follows the 
River Worth in this area, it is proposed that 
connections into this route will be improved 
and connected into the proposed River Worth 
Linear Park to the south. 

Public realm in the vicinity of the existing 
residential areas is mixed, with some narrow 
pavements and uneven surfaces. As new 
residential development comes forwards in 
this area. it is anticipated that the public realm 
shall be upgraded.

05. 
Public 
Realm

East Riddlesden Hall

Cycling Indicative Image Worth Way

P
age 53



INVEST IN  
KEIGHLEY

94

Page 54



 

 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 
 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
the Keighley Area Committee to be held on 19th October 
2023 

F 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Youth Service Update – Keighley 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
 
This report gives an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Keighley 
constituency in the past 12 months 2022/23. 
Appendix A – Baseline Provision details the current provisions being delivered within the 
wards in Keighley.   

 
Appendix B – Keighley Youth Service – Youth Service Ward Updates and key   
developments 
 
Appendix C - The Keighley Vibe gives an overview of the 16 – 24 work and developments. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director of Place  

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhood and Community Service 
 

Report Contact:  Abina Dorgan 
Phone: (01535) 618191 
E-mail: abina.dorgan@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7/



 

 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1      This report gives an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the 

Keighley constituency in 2022/23. 
The report outlines the following information: 

• An overview of Youth Service provision in Keighley 
• An update on how the Youth Service continues to respond to increased 

demand and complexity of need.  
• An update on the youth offer and key developments in youth voice. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Bradford Council Youth Service is part of the wider Bradford District Youth 

Offer that aims to ensure the provision of a range of activities and services that take 
place in safe spaces, where young people can develop a sense of belonging, 
socialise with their peers and develop relationships with adults they can trust. It 
recognises that with the right supportive relationships, strong ambitions and good 
opportunities all young people can realise their potential and be positive and active 
members of society. 

2.2 The Youth Service vision statement is to work with partners to ensure that young 
people grow up healthy, happy, informed and aspiring; proud of who they are, 
where they come from, and actively involved in their community.  

2.3   The Youth Service is managed within a localities model as part of Neighbourhood 
and Customer Services. From 1st April 2023 the Breaking the Cycle Youth Work 
Team became part of Bradford Children and Families Trust. 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1     Youth Provision 
 

Over the last 12 months, youth provision across all six wards has continued to 
respond to the needs of young people. Ward teams have worked with a range of 
community partners to ensure that young people have a network of support that 
enables them to engage in positive relationships. This work has taken place 
through a range of delivery methods including detached, outreach and centre-
based sessions. This approach has enabled youth workers to respond to issues 
faced by young people and provide access to early help. 

[...]
ir youth worker, young people have 
reported feeling less isolated, more connected with their community and safer. The 
Youth Service in Keighley currently runs a number of targeted provisions all of 
which offer young people a safe space to engage in positive activities. This work 
helps raise awareness of issues such as serious organised crime, grooming and 
county lines.  
  

3.4     Youth Work support as part of Youth in Mind  
  

The Youth Service has been commissioned to deliver early interventions to young 
people across the district. This is a collaborative partnership with Bradford District 
Care Trust and Youth in Mind (YiM) which offers help to young people for their 
mental health and well-being and seeks to reduce demand on specialist services. 
 
Throughout 2022, the Youth Service in Keighley received 395 referrals from the 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS), School Nurses and a range 
of other professionals from early help. These referrals are allocated to Youth 
Workers who act as buddies to young people, their role is to befriend them, support 
them using an early help approach and navigate local support networks. Youth 
workers work on a one to one or groupwork basis with young people that have been 
referred to increase their confidence and resilience.  
 
In addition, youth workers work closely with all the secondary schools and Keighley 
College to help identify students who need support for their health and well-being.  
Youth Workers support these additional young people in school on a weekly basis, 
delivering 1:1 work and drop-ins, developing young people’s confidence, self-belief, 
and resilience.  The impact of these early interventions helps reduce exclusions and 
maintain attendance whilst also reducing the demand on specialist services. The 
support delivered is unique to each individual but often focuses on emotional well-
being, anxiety, and low self-esteem.  The impact of this ‘school-based support’ has 
seen the g
[...]
 
supported to lead on. This enables funding to be secured and additional resources 
to be invested. For example, the Oakworth youth project.  

 
3.6 Future Workforce  
 

In September 2022 Keighley welcomed a new Youth Work Trainees to the team. 
The trainees were placed with the team with the view to supporting the 
development of Youth Voice initiatives that ensure young people have a greater 
role in shaping service delivery. The trainees also helped identify gaps in provision 
and develop new projects that respond to the needs of young people. 

  
 From September 2023, the team will support a Youth Worker Apprentice to 
complete a degree in Youth Work. The apprentice will hold several key 
responsibilities within the team supporting the development of SEND Youth Voice 
initiatives that ensure young people have a greater role in shaping service delivery. 
They will also help identify gaps in provision and develop new projects that respond 
to the needs of young people. 
 

 
 

3.6     Keighley Wide Provision 
 
          The Keighley Youth work team currently delivers five area wide sessions per week. 

These projects are themed to suit young people’s needs, interests and increase our 
youth offer.  For example, the SEND and LGBTQ+ young people. Young people are 
encouraged to attend from across the Keighley constituency.  

  
  

Page 59



 

 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 The Keighley Youth Vibe 
 

 The Advanced Practitioner has been working closely in partnership with DWP, 
Bradford and Keighley Colleges, local business, and other specialised partners to 
deliver employment and training opportunities in an accessible way to enable 
successful outcomes. From January – September 2023 we have had over 272 
young adults (16-24) visiting the centre.  All sessions have access to information, 
advice and guidance which is delivered to/ with and by 16–24-year-olds focusing on 
Advice, Advocacy, Action.   A total of 1510 interviews have been attended by young 
adults a
[...]
 in their 
communities.  

• The requirements of the localism/devolution agenda to be met effectively 
and efficiently. 

 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
 There are no Human Rights implications arising from the recommendations below. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
 All budget proposals are subject to consultation with the trade unions. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
 The information in this report is related to all wards in the constituency and 

appendices A and B outline the Youth Service projects and activities delivered 
across the Keighley Constituency. 

 
7.8.1 AREA COMMITTEE LOCALITY PLAN IMPLICATIONS 

  
The work outlined in this report addresses a number of the priorities for young 
people that are contained in the Keighley Locality Plan 2022 - 2025.  

 
 
 
 

Page 62



 

 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 
7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
 The contents of this report have implications for children and young people across 

all wards. 
 
7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 No issues arising. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 That Keighley Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this report. 
 
9.2 That the Keighley Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this 

report, with amendments. 
 
9.3 That the Keighley Area Committee decides not to accept the recommendations 

outlined in this report. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 The work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Keighley constituency as detailed 

in this report be welcomed. 
10.2 The Area Committee requests the area coordinator and advanced practitioner to 

explore how councillors could hear the voices of young people more effectively, both 
as an area committee and as ward councillors.  

10.3 The Area Committee requests the advanced practitioner to invite the Keighley Youth 
Offer Group to present a report to the area committee outlining the youth voice 
developmental framework and their current priorities for young people.  

10.4 The Area Committee requests the advanced practitioner to organise training for 
councillors around youth voice and influence and then invite councillors to meet 
annually with young people to assess the impact and outcomes of this work. 

10.5 The Area Committee requests the area coordinator and advanced practitioner to 
involve young people in the discussion of grant funding that is administered by the 
Area Co-ordinator’s Office and is allocated to activities intended for the benefit of 
young people, for example, Community Chest grants.  

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix A: Keighley Youth Service Baseline Youth Provision 

  
11.2 Appendix B: Keighley Youth Service – Youth Service Ward Updates and key   

developments  
 

11.3 Appendix C: The Keighley Vibe gives an overview of the 16 – 24 work and 
developments. 

Page 63



 

 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 
  

Page 64



 

 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

Appendix A 
 
 

Keighley Youth Work Team 
Baseline Youth Provision - 2023 

 
 KEIGHLEY CENTRAL WARD 
For more information contact Steven Kaup Samuels, 07582106012, steven.kaup-
samuels@bradford.gov.uk  

Day/Time Activity Location Frequency 
Monday 6-8pm Targeted Group KYPC Centre Weekly 

 
Tuesday 3-5pm Detached Keighley Town Centre Weekly 

 
Tuesday 4-6pm Community work Devonshire Park Weekly 

Tuesday 6-9pm Youth Club Sangat Centre Weekly 

Thursday 3-5pm Detached Keighley Town Centre  Weekly 
 

Thursday 
 6.45pm -8.45pm 

Youth Club Bangladeshi 
Community Association 

Weekly 

Saturday  
12-3pm 

Youth Project  
Girls 

         Bangladeshi 
Community Association 

Weekly 

Saturday 
2p.m.- 4p.m.  

Detached Keighley Town Centre Weekly 

KEIGHLEY WEST WARD                                                               
For more information contact Abina Dorgan, 075821100349, abina.dorgan@bradford.gov.uk  

Day/Time Activity Location Frequency 
Tuesday 

 3.30-5.30pm 
Youth Club The Good Shepard Weekly 

 
Wednesday 

 6-8pm

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

12 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Keighley Area Committee 
held on Thursday, 19 October 2023 in Keighley Young 
People's Centre, Parkwood Road, Keighley 
 

Commenced 6.10 pm 
Concluded 8.45 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN 
Firth 
M Hussain 
Lintern 
Zaman 
 

Brown 
Loy 
P Clarke 
Glentworth 
 

Whitaker 

 
Councillor Firth  in the Chair 
  
16.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
In the interest of transparency Members declared the following interests: 
  

         Councillor Brown disclosed, in relation to the Keighley Draft Development 
Framework, that he was a member of the Keighley Town Fund (Minute 20). 

  
         Councillor Clarke disclosed, in relation to the Keighley Draft Development 

Framework, that he was the Section 151 Officer for Keighley Town Council 
(Minute 20) 

  
To be actioned by Director of Legal & Governance 
  
  

17.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2023 be signed as a correct 
record. 
   

18.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  

19.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 



 
13 

 
There were no questions submitted by the public. 
  

20.   KEIGHLEY DRAFT DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place, (Document “E”) set out the 
background and purpose of the Keighley Development Framework.  It outlined the 
approach being taken to public engagement on the draft report and considered 
the opportunities for member involvement.  
  
It was explained that whilst the development framework was not funded it 
provided a guide to future regeneration, a basis for future funding bids and aimed 
to attract investment.  The work was being undertaken in broad stages as 
described in the report and was currently in the visioning and targeted 
stakeholder engagement phase. The open engagement period would continue 
until 20 November 2023 and Members were asked to promote the engagement 
period in their local areas. 
  
A Member queried the ambitious proposals such as knocking down buildings and 
removing the market car parks when the funds were not available. In response it 
was explained that the plan was for a 15 to 25 year period by which time the car 
park would have come to the end of its life. The expectation of the framework was 
that when opportunities for funding came a fast response could be provided.  
 Having a sense of what kind of interventions were required provided the ability to 
talk to potential investors.  A full business case would include more level of detail.  
  
The sources of the proposals were questioned and details of sessions including 
with Councillors, one to one interviews, open consultation sessions, stakeholder 
sessions and the current meeting were reported.  The level of public engagement 
was questioned and details of on-line consultation and open sessions were 
explained. Members were advised that any people they wished to involve could 
be facilitated.  The challenges of public engagement with a plan which took a 
longer term view were reported.  It was acknowledged that there would be more 
interest if funds were attached to the framework.   
  
A Member questioned the Active Travel Scheme and was disappointed to have 
learnt that the funds which had been available no longer existed.  It was 
confirmed that the scheme he was referring to was a separate scheme to the 
framework under consultation.  Contact details to assist that Member were 
provided.   
  
It was explained that the framework was the first step in the process and more 
details would be added over time.  Members requested that the public be kept 
informed.  It had been felt in the consultations that Keighley had a wealth of 
assets and a Member reported that in the session that she had attended people 
had felt united and happy to discuss those assets and their aspirations for the 
town.  
  
 
 
Members welcomed the report and the opportunity to feedback their views.  It was 
acknowledged that the framework would help with future funding opportunities 



 
14 

and they provided offers of help in any way they could assist. 
  
A Member, whilst recognising the promotion of the consultation through social 
media, suggested that posters could also be displayed.  In response it was 
confirmed that these were available and would be provided to the Area Co-
ordinator.   
  
The Chair reported that the Town Council were consulting on a ‘town vision’ and 
requested that this be referenced in the framework.  It was felt that the plan, whilst 
separate to the framework, should be dovetailed and it made clear to the public 
that they were separate pieces of work.  
  
In summation it was explained that Members had until the 19th November to 
promote the consultation.  It was envisaged that the results of the consultation 
would be available within six months and could be shared with Members at that 
time.  
  
Resolved – 
  

1.    That the report and the consultation with Members, residents, the 
Parish and Town Councils and community groups be welcomed. 
  

2.    That the Strategic Director, Place, be requested to provide a progress 
report in six months’ time. 

  
To be actioned by Strategic Director, Place 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment  

  
  

21.   YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE - KEIGHLEY 
 
The Strategic Director, Place, presented a report, Document “F” which provided 
an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Keighley constituency 
in the past 12 months 2022/23. 
  
The report provided an overview of activities throughout the six wards in the 
town.  Work to prevent anti-social behaviour during the bonfire period was 
reported which had begun in summer and would carry on until after the event.   
  
Members were advised that the Youth Service worked with all people who were 
working with young people in the area.  Some people were referred through the 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS), or schools and needed 
additional support. The service looked holistically at ways to support young 
people and to balance the complexity of need. Officers also looked at creative 
methods to engage with young people. It was explained that work with schools 
had evolved and good relationships had been built and enabled work to be 
conducted as a team across the district.  
  
 
Following detailed discussions and the presentation by young people of the work 
that had been delivered and activities and sessions they had attended a Member 



 
15 

questioned what work had been undertaken to promote healthy living and to 
provide work experience opportunities.   
  
The Advanced Practitioner reported the work of the Keighley Vibe Hub and that 
she had been working in close partnership with DWP, Bradford and Keighley 
Colleges, local business, and other specialised partners to deliver employment 
and training opportunities in an accessible way to enable successful outcomes. 
Additional work was planned later in the year to bring businesses and young 
people together and any help that Members could provide would be welcomed. 
The Vibe worked with young adults with complex issues which were preventing 
them getting into work or training.  Their issues could be mental health, disabilities 
or lack of confidence and they were all provided with a bespoke service to help 
them meet their aspirations.  Bradford College and the Cellar Trust were also 
involved.   
  
With regard to healthy living it was reported that much work was conducted 
around sports and youth workers had constant conversations with young people 
around body image.  A tutor from Bradford College worked with the service for 
two days per week to skill up and provide information to young people.  Work was 
also conducted with the department of Public Health.  Details of a Healthy Eating 
Fair had been presented to Members earlier in the meeting and it was confirmed 
that people from the Keighley Vibe Hub had also attended that event.  
  
The way referrals were made from CAMHS was questioned and Members were 
advised that these were increasing.  The service worked with schools to meet 
with the young people and to develop peer support.  It was a constant challenge 
but they worked with all parties involved in health and wellbeing across the 
Keighley area to refer people between the bodies and work in a complementary 
manner.   
  
A Member questioned if the activities and groups were constituency wide or 
limited to Keighley.  In response it was explained that trips and residential 
activities were often attended by people from across the district but young people 
were less likely to travel to actual clubs away from their own area.  It was 
acknowledged that there was a level of need in both Keighley and Ilkley.   
  
Feedback from the service users was requested and Members were keen to 
understand, issues outlined in the report, such as what had made them feel 
unsafe and how that had been addressed.  It was requested that feedback from 
Bradford 25 be provided. How young people had accessed the Youth Service was 
also queried.  Work conducted with two schools in the area was reported and it 
was agreed to provide additional information, including what was provided with 
other agencies when that was available. 
  
Staffing arrangements were questioned and it was explained that there was 
difficulty in recruiting qualified youth workers.  The Advanced Practitioner was 
proud that apprenticeships had been developed and had resulted in the 
development and recruitment of one of the workers at the session provided earlier 
in the evening.  It was acknowledged that a good workforce strategy was 
required.  
  
Members questioned what happened to young people at age 24 who needed 



 
16 

more support.  It was acknowledged that working with transitional ages required a 
bigger strategic perspective.  Young people were encouraged to take on rolls to 
contribute to the service.  People did return to the service and any young people 
were welcomed.     
  
The Youth Service staff and young people were congratulated on the presentation 
they had provided.  Members believed that it was testament to the hard work 
undertaken and were pleased to see the young people supporting each other.  
They offered to provide any help they could to support the young people and the 
Youth Service. 
  
Resolved – 
  

1.    That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Keighley 
constituency as detailed in Document “F” be welcomed. 

  
2.    That the Keighley Area Coordinator and Advanced Practitioner be 

requested to explore how Councillors could hear the voices of young 
people more effectively, both as an Area Committee and as Ward 
Councillors. 

  
3.    That the Advanced Practitioner be requested to invite the Keighley 

Youth Offer Group to present a report outlining the youth voice 
developmental framework and their current priorities for young 
people. 

  
4.    That the Advanced Practitioner be requested to organise training for 

Councillors around youth voice and influence and then invite 
councillors to meet annually with young people to assess the impact 
and outcomes of this work. 

  
5.    That the Keighley Area Coordinator and Advanced Practitioner be 

requested to involve young people in the discussion of grant funding 
that is administered by the Area Co-ordinator’s Office and is allocated 
to activities intended for the benefit of young people, for example, 
Community Chest grants.  

  
To be actioned by Strategic Director, Place 
  
Overview and Scrutiny area Children’s Services 

 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Keighley Area Committee. 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


